
S�I
SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

(TOPS -HPD)

FileNo.:01-06002/28/2023-H0 -TOPS - HPD-Division

Date:28.07.2025

ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION: NCC 6/2025-26

To

The SeniorExecutiveDirector

Sports AuthorityofIndia
NSNIS Patiala

Subject:HoldingofNationalBoxingCoaching Camp forJuniorU-17 Girls- reg.

Respected Sir,

Iam directedtoconvey the approval ofthe Competent Authority for Holding of JuniorU-17

NationalBoxingCoaching Camp for54 Campers (39 Athletes+ 08 Coaches + 07 Support Staff)from1st

to14th Aug 2025(14 Days) at SAI NSNIS Patialaat fullcost toGovt.withthefollowingfinancialterms

and conditions.The listofCampers is enclosedas Annexure-1.

FinancialImplicationforHoldingU-17GirlsNationalCoachingcamp at NSNIS Patialafrom

Istto14thAug 2025(14 Days)

S.NoParticulars
|Amount

1
BoardingCharges(480 x 14Days x 54 Campers) Rs.3.62,880
39 Boxers,8Coaches and 7 SupportStaff)

2 lodgingCharges(Rs1200x14x 54) Rs.9,07,200

AdditionalDietRs.562.5 x14 daysx19Campers-Rs.1,49,625|

3
(above70 kg) Rs.2,39,925

Rs.322.5x14x20=Rs.90,300

(Below 70 kg)

4 MedicalInsurance(As perActual) Rs.162,000

Travelsubjectto actual
Rs.2,00,000(Asper Actual)

TotalAmount Rs18,72,005/-Approx.

1.

2.

Medical expenditureon actual basis providedthe said injury is not covered under Insurance.

However SAINIS Patiala may incurredtheexpenditureimmediately
and claim the same amount

fromInsuranceagency.Subsequentlya separaterecordto be maintainedin such cases by SAINIS

Patiala

List of campers reportedforthe camp should be forwardedto the TOPS - HPD Divisionimmediately

after2nd day fromthe commencement ofthe camp.
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3. Any inclusion/deletionof National Coaching Campers should not be entertainedwithoutprior

approvaloftheTOPS - HPD Division.

4. On conclusionoftheCoaching Camp SAI NIS Patialashallsubmit a reporton coaching camp within

10 days totheTOPS - HPD Division.

5. SAI NIS Patialato make all the necessary arrangements as per approved norms/approved by

Competent Authority,forthecamp sanctioned.

6. The Expendituremay be debitedunderthe headofFinancialAssistanceto NSFs.

7 Food Supplements,ifapplicable,willbe procured by the NSF's and distributedto the players

throughtheconcerned SAI NIS Patialaafterstock entry in respectivestock register,Cost ofthe

same willbe reimbursed to the NSFs on receiptof income and expenditurestatement and

UtilizationCertificate(as per GER-2017 Form 12-A) audited by CAG empanelled Chartered

Accountantand countersigned by authorizedsignatoryofconcernedNSF.

8. SAI NIS Patialashould submitthe monthlyexpenditurestatementdisciplineand head wise on the

lastworkingday ofthe month and utilizationcertificatewithin15 days aftercompletionofthe

camp tothe TOPS-HPD, Division.

9. An advance of Rs. o/- as 75% ofRs. 0/- may be releasedtoBoxing FederationofIndiaformaking

arrangementsfrom by SAI NSNIS Patialaforsmooth conductofthe NationalCoaching Camp. The

Bils/Accountofthecamp willbe settledby SAI NIS Patialaon receiptofexpenditurestatement

along withutilizationcertificatesin the prescribedformGFR-2017 (form 12-A) duly certifiedby

CharteredAccountantfirmempanelledwithCAG and countersignedby authorizedsignatoryofthe

concerned NSF.

10.This issuewiththeapprovalofCompetent Authority.

Yoursfaithfully,

23 17]202s
VarshaSabale

SeniorDevelopment Officer(TOPS)

Copy to:
1. CEO, TOPS

2. Jt.CEO,TOPS

3. In-Charge,NationalCoaching SAI NSNIS Patiala

4. ED (Finance),SAIHQ.

5. AD (ITDivision),SAL HQ.

6. DD0, TEAMS & TOPS.

7. The President/SecretaryGeneral,Boxing Federation of India.



ANNEXURE-1

LIST OF CAMPERS FOR JUNIOR U-17 GIRLS NATIONAL COACHING CAMP AT

NSNIS PATIALA FROM1S'AUG TO 14H AUG 2025

SR.
NO

2

3

4

6

7

8

10

11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

NAME

KHUSHI

LAXMI
JEENAT MALIK
JIYA

LAXMI MANJUNATH
LAMANI

AFFSA KALIA

AHAANA SHARMA

BHAKTI

MAMTA MURLIDHAR RAUT

NAITIK
SIMRAN

ALISHA

CHANDRIKA

MARIYA GOGOI

BHARGAVI BONGU
RADHAMANI LONGJAM

HARSHITA KUMARI
YANIWVAII SONAM
HARSIKA
CHAHAT

ISHIKA
DIYA
PRACHI
THOUDAM DIANA DEVI

HARNOOR KAUR

PRIYA

ASHWATHY BIJU

HIMANSHI
BAREENA

SANVI
SHIVANITOOR
JYOTI

ISHWARIVIKASRAO YEOLE

PRACHI KHATRI

WT. CT

44-46 KG

44-46 KG

44-46 KG

46-48KG

46-48KG

46-48KG

48-50 KG

48-50 KG

48-50 KG
50-52 KG
50-52 KG
50-52 KG

52-54 KG

52-54 KG

52-54 KG

54-57 KG
54-57 KG

54-57 KG

57-60 KG

57-60 KG

57-60 KG

60-63 KG
60-63 KG
60-63 KG

63-66 KG

63-66 KG

63-66 KG

66-70 KG

66-70 KG

66-70 KG

70-75 KG

70-75 KG
70-75 KG

75-80 KG

UNIT

UTK

DELHI

CHD

HARYANA
SSCB

PUNJAB

DELHI
SSCB

GOA

SSCB

HARYANA
UTK

SSCB

KER

AP

MANIPUR

HP

ARU

SSCB

HARYANA
CHD

HARYANA
SSCB

MANIPUR

SSCB

HARYANA
KER

HARYANA
J&K

SSCB

PUNJAB

HARYANA
MAHARASHTRA

CHD



35

36

37

38

39

1

2

3

4

6

7

DIKSHA 75-80 KG
JAYSHREE DEKA 75-80 KG
ANSHIKA 80- 80+ KG
ANUSHKA DUHAN 80- 80+ KG
SM CHARMI 80- 80+ KG

COACHES & SUPPORT STAFF

JITENDER RAJSINGH COACH
BHARTI THAKUR COACH
KRISHNA THAPA COACH
HARPREET SINGH COACH
VIKAS SINGH COACH
PRATIBHA JHAKHAR COACH
MR. YUMANAM PRIYO COACH

SUNIL BARASA COACH

HP

ASM

HARYANA
SSCB

TN

NSNIS PATIALA

NCOE ROHTAK

DSS DELHI
PUNJAB

DELHI

SAIHISAR
MANIPUR

STC JODHPUR

PRIYANKA PHYSIO HARYANA

10

11
PRIYA JAISWAL

KUSUM
PHYSIO

MASSEUSE
NCOE BHOPAL
NCOE ROHTAK

12

13

14

15

ASHA RANI

DR. PAWAN KUMAR SINGH
SAHIL

SHILPAARYA

MASSEUSE

DOCTOR

S&C

NUTRITIONIST

NCOE ROHTAK

SPMSPC, SAI,NEW DELHI
NCOE ROHTAK
NCOE ROHTAK


