

(TOPS - HPD)

Date: 28 .07.2025

File No.:01-06002/28/2023-HO - TOPS - HPD-Division

ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTION: NCC 6/2025-26

To
The Senior Executive Director
Sports Authority of India
NSNIS Patiala

Subject: Holding of National Boxing Coaching Camp for Junior U-17 Girls - reg.

Respected Sir,

I am directed to convey the approval of the Competent Authority for Holding of Junior U-17 National Boxing Coaching Camp for 54 Campers (39 Athletes + 08 Coaches + 07 Support Staff) from 1st to 14th Aug 2025(14 Days) at SAI NSNIS Patiala at full cost to Govt. with the following financial terms and conditions. The list of Campers is enclosed as Annexure-1.

Financial Implication for Holding U-17 Girls National Coaching camp at NSNIS Patiala from 1st to 14th Aug 2025(14 Days)

S. 1	Io Particulars	Amount
1.	Boarding Charges (480 x 14Days x 54 Campers) 39 Boxers,8 Coaches and 7 Support Staff)	Rs. 3,62,880
2.	lodging Charges (Rs 1200x14x 54)	Rs. 9,07,200
3.	Additional Diet Rs.562.5 x14 daysx19 Campers=Rs.1,49,625 (above 70 kg) Rs.322.5x14x20=Rs.90,300 (Below 70 kg)	Rs.2,39,925
1	Medical Insurance (As per Actual)	Rs.162,000
5	Travel subject to actual	Rs.2,00,000(As per Actual)
3.	Total Amount	Rs18,72,005/-Approx.

- Medical expenditure on actual basis provided the said injury is not covered under Insurance.
 However SAI NIS Patiala may incurred the expenditure immediately and claim the same amount
 from Insurance agency. Subsequently a separate record to be maintained in such cases by SAI NIS
 Patiala
- 2. List of campers reported for the camp should be forwarded to the TOPS HPD Division immediately after 2nd day from the commencement of the camp.



- 3. Any inclusion/deletion of National Coaching Campers should not be entertained without prior approval of the TOPS HPD Division.
- 4. On conclusion of the Coaching Camp SAI NIS Patiala shall submit a report on coaching camp within 10 days to the TOPS HPD Division.
- 5. SAI NIS Patiala to make all the necessary arrangements as per approved norms/approved by Competent Authority, for the camp sanctioned.
- 6. The Expenditure may be debited under the head of Financial Assistance to NSFs.
- 7. Food Supplements, if applicable, will be procured by the NSF's and distributed to the players through the concerned SAI NIS Patiala after stock entry in respective stock register, Cost of the same will be reimbursed to the NSF's on receipt of income and expenditure statement and Utilization Certificate (as per GFR-2017 Form 12-A) audited by CAG empanelled Chartered Accountant and counter signed by authorized signatory of concerned NSF.
- 8. SAI NIS Patiala should submit the monthly expenditure statement discipline and head wise on the last working day of the month and utilization certificate within 15 days after completion of the camp to the TOPS-HPD, Division.
- 9. An advance of Rs. 0/- as 75% of Rs. 0/- may be released to Boxing Federation of India for making arrangements from by SAI NSNIS Patiala for smooth conduct of the National Coaching Camp. The Bills/Account of the camp will be settled by SAI NIS Patiala on receipt of expenditure statement along with utilization certificates in the prescribed form GFR-2017 (form 12-A) duly certified by Chartered Accountant firm empanelled with CAG and counter signed by authorized signatory of the concerned NSF.
- 10. This issue with the approval of Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

Varsha Sabale

Senior Development Officer (TOPS)

Copy to:

- 1. CEO, TOPS
- 2. Jt. CEO, TOPS
- 3. In-Charge, National Coaching SAI NSNIS Patiala
- 4. ED (Finance), SAI HQ.
- 5. AD (IT Division), SAI HQ.
- 6. DDO, TEAMS & TOPS.
- 7. The President/Secretary General, Boxing Federation of India.

LIST OF CAMPERS FOR JUNIOR U-17 GIRLS NATIONAL COACHING CAMP AT NSNIS PATIALA FROM 1ST AUG TO 14TH AUG 2025

SR. NO	NAME	WT. CT	UNIT
1	KHUSHI	44-46 KG	UTK
2	LAXMI	44-46 KG	DELHI
3	JEENAT MALIK	44-46 KG	CHD
4	JIYA		
5		46-48KG	HARYANA
3	LAXMI MANJUNATH LAMANI	46-48KG	SSCB
6	AFFSA KALIA	46-48KG	PUNJAB
7	AHAANA SHARMA	48-50 KG	DELHI
8	BHAKTI	48-50 KG	SSCB
9	MAMTA MURLIDHAR RAUT	48-50 KG	GOA
10	NAITIK	50-52 KG	SSCB
11	SIMRAN	50-52 KG	HARYANA
12	ALISHA	50-52 KG	UTK
13	CHANDRIKA	52-54 KG	SSCB
14	MARIYA GOGOI	52-54 KG	KER
15	BHARGAVI BONGU	52-54 KG	AP
16	RADHAMANI LONGJAM	54-57 KG	MANIPUR
17	HARSHITA KUMARI	54-57 KG	HP
18	YANI WAII SONAM	54-57 KG	ARU
19	HARSIKA	57-60 KG	SSCB
20	СНАНАТ	57-60 KG	HARYANA
21	ISHIKA	57-60 KG	CHD
22	DIYA	60-63 KG	HARYANA
23	PRACHI	60-63 KG	SSCB
24	THOUDAM DIANA DEVI	60-63 KG	MANIPUR
25	HARNOOR KAUR	63-66 KG	SSCB
26	PRIYA	63-66 KG	HARYANA
27	ASHWATHY BIJU	63-66 KG	KER
28	HIMANSHI	66-70 KG	HARYANA
29		66-70 KG	J&K
30	Control of the Contro	66-70 KG	SSCB
31		70-75 KG	PUNJAB
32		70-75 KG	HARYANA
33	ISHWARI VIKASRAO YEOLE	70-75 KG	MAHARASHTRA
34	PRACHI KHATRI	75-80 KG	CHD

35	DIKSHA	75-80 KG	HP
36	JAYSHREE DEKA	75-80 KG	ASM
37	ANSHIKA	80- 80+ KG	HARYANA
38	ANUSHKA DUHAN	80- 80+ KG	SSCB
39	SM CHARMI	80- 80+ KG	TN
	COACHES & SUPPORT	STAFF	
1	JITENDER RAJ SINGH	COACH	NSNIS PATIALA
2	BHARTI THAKUR	COACH	NCOE ROHTAK
3	KRISHNA THAPA	COACH	DSS DELHI
4	HARPREET SINGH	COACH	PUNJAB
5	VIKAS SINGH	COACH	DELHI
6	PRATIBHA JHAKHAR	COACH	SAI HISAR
7	MR. YUMANAM PRIYO	COACH	MANIPUR
8	SUNIL BARASA	СОАСН	STC JODHPUR
9	PRIYANKA	PHYSIO	HARYANA
10	PRIYA JAISWAL	PHYSIO	NCOE BHOPAL
11	KUSUM	MASSEUSE	NCOE ROHTAK
12	ASHA RANI	MASSEUSE	NCOE ROHTAK
13	DR. PAWAN KUMAR SINGH	DOCTOR	SPMSPC, SAI, NEW DELHI
14	SAHIL	S&C	NCOE ROHTAK
15	SHILPA ARYA	NUTRITIONIST	NCOE ROHTAK